

BY-LAW NO. 4851

BU 19

A BY-LAW of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, authorizing the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife to amend City of Yellowknife Business Licence By-law No. 3451, as amended.

PURSUANT TO Section 70.(1)(f) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22 and Section 2.(4) of the *Business Licence Act*, R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c.B-4;

WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife deems it desirable to amend the Vendor regulations as they pertain to licencing of businesses, business activities and persons engaged in business within the city;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife, in regular session duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

APPLICATION

1. That Business Licence By-law No. 3451, as amended, of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife, is hereby amended by:

Replacing Section 322 (2) with:

(2) No vendor other than a food vendor shall operate on City property in the area between 44 Street to 54 Street, and 49 Avenue to 52 Avenue, inclusive. A map identifying restrictions on food vendor locations shall be attached to the written permission identified in (1), above. The Senior Administrative Officer or his or her designate shall review the food vendor locations map annually.

EFFECT

2. This by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*.

DM #424763 v.2 Page 1

Read a First time this day of	, A.D. 2015.
	Mark Kerck
	Mayor
	A City Administrator
Read a Second time this day of	, A.D. 2015.
	Tak Herck
	Mayor
	City Administrator
Read a Third time this <u>as</u> day of <u>MAY</u>	, A.D. 2015.
	Tak Lenck
	Mayor
	menny Vetalas
	City Administrator

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.



City Administrator